

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**



FILED

06-09-10
04:59 PM

In the Matter of the Request for Arbitration of Verizon California Inc. Pursuant to Section 252(i) of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended by the Telecommunications Act of 1996, to Affirm Verizon's Denial of Blue Rooster Telecom, Inc.'s Request to Adopt the Interconnection Agreement between Blue Casa Communications, Inc. and Verizon California Inc. Because a Reasonable Period of Time Has Elapsed.

A. 10-04-029

**CONCURRENT OPENING BRIEF OF
BLUE ROOSTER TELECOM, INC. (U7169C)**

GOODIN, MACBRIDE, SQUERI,
DAY & LAMPREY, LLP
John L. Clark
505 Sansome Street, Suite 900
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 392-7900
Facsimile: (415) 398-4321

Attorneys for Blue Rooster Telecom, Inc.

Date: June 9, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	2
I. WHEN CONSIDERED IN LIGHT OF THE UNDERLYING PURPOSES OF 47 U.S.C. § 252(i) AND THE FCC’S RULES IMPLEMENTING THAT SECTION, IT IS CLEAR THAT VERIZON HAS FAILED TO PROVIDE A VALID BASIS FOR REJECTING BLUE ROOSTER’S ADOPTION REQUEST	4
A. Verizon’s Interpretation of FCC Rule 51.809(c) Does Not Conform to the FCC’s Purpose in Adopting That Rule and Would Undermine the Fundamental Intent of § 252(i)	4
B. The Verizon/Blue Casa ICA Is Not Out-of-Date and Remains Appropriate for Adoption Under § 252(i)	6
1. Verizon’s Assertion That the Verizon/Blue Casa ICA Does Not Appropriately Address Changes in Law Relating to Compensation for ISP-Bound Traffic Are Without Merit	7
2. The Existence of an Outstanding Dispute Relating to Compensation for ISP-Bound Traffic Does Not Justify Removing the Verizon/Blue Casa ICA From the List of Agreements That Are Available for Adoption	9
3. The ICAs That Verizon Has Agreed to Make Available for Adoption, Not the Verizon/Blue Casa ICA, Are the Ones That Are Out-of-Date	10
C. Verizon Has Failed to Meet Its Burden of Proof	11
II. VERIZON HAS NO EXCUSE FOR ITS KNOWING AND WILLFUL FAILURE TO HONOR ALL PROVISIONS OF THE VERIZON/BLUE CASA AGREEMENT TO WHICH IT DOES NOT HAVE A GOOD FAITH OBJECTION.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

STATUTES

47 U.S.C. § 252(i)..... 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 12, 13, 14

CASES

AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd. (1999) 525 U.S. 366, 119 S. Ct. 721; 142 L. Ed. 2d 834..... 13

BellSouth Telecomms., Inc. v. Universal Telecomm., Inc. (6th Cir. 2006) 454 F.3d 559..... 5, 8

Pac. Bell Tel. Co. v. Cal. PUC (9th Cir. 2010) 597 F.3d 958 11

DECISIONS OF THE CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

D. 00-04-066..... 5

D. 02-03-023..... 10

D. 06-02-035..... 6, 10

D. 06-03-014..... 10

D. 06-03-025..... 6

D. 06-07-033..... 6, 10

D. 07-10-033..... 6

D. 10-03-018..... 2

RULES AND REGULATIONS

47 C.F.R. § 51.809(c)..... 2, 5, 13, 14

Resolution ALJ-181, Rule 7.3.1 11

Resolution ALJ-181, Rule 7.3.2 3, 12, 13, 15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page(s)

DECISIONS OF THE FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

Implementation of the Local Competition Provisions of the Telecommunications Act of 1996 (1996) 11 FCC Rcd 15499 (“First Report and Order”)	3, 4, 13, 15
In the Matter of High-Cost Universal Service Support; Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service; Lifeline and Link Up; Universal Service Contribution Methodology; Numbering Resource Optimization; Implementation of the Local Competition Provisions of the Telecommunications Act of 1996; Developing a Unified Intercarrier Compensation Regime; Intercarrier Compensation for ISP-Bound Traffic; IP-Enabled Services (2008) 24 FCC Rcd 6475	8
In the Matter of Implementation of the Local Competition Provisions in the Telecommunications Act of 1996; Intercarrier Compensation for ISP-Bound Traffic (2001) 16 FCC Rcd 9151	7, 8
In the Matter of Review of the Section 251 Unbundling Obligations of Incumbent Local Exchange Carriers (2003) 18 FCC Rcd. 16978	6
In the Matter of Review of the Section 251 Unbundling Obligations of Incumbent Local Exchange Carriers (2004) 19 FCC Rcd 13494	3, 4, 14, 15
In the Matter of Unbundled Access to Network Elements; Review of the Section 251 Unbundling Obligations of Incumbent Local Exchange Carriers (2005) 20 FCC Rcd 2533.....	6
